AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO CITY OF NORTH RICHLAND HILLS DESIGNS THAT COMPUTE dba VISIONALITY COOPERATIVE PURCHASE CUSTOMER AGREEMENT

THE STATE OF TEXAS

8

THE COUNTY OF TARRANT

§

WHEREAS, the City of North Richland Hills ("City" or "Customer") and Designs That Compute dba Visionality ("Contractor" or "Visionality") collectively referred to as the "parties," made and entered into a/n Cooperative Purchase Customer Agreement effective on November 6, 2020, ("Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the Agreement involves the provision of services for the purchase and installation of audio visual and teleconferencing systems (the "Services") being provided for the City and is governed by the terms and conditions of The Interlocal Purchasing System Contract No. 200904 ("TIPS Contract"), which expires November 30, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the parties previously amended the Agreement on or about February 9, 2021 to modify the governing terms and conditions to TIPS Contract No. 200904; and

WHEREAS, the parties now wish to amend the Agreement to provide additional equipment and services to upgrade the audiovisual and teleconferencing systems for Customer's Police and Fire Training Rooms, and to increase the maximum expenditure amount under the Agreement not to exceed \$252,778.50 in aggregate payments through November 30, 2023;

NOW THEREFORE, City and Contractor, acting herein by and through their duly authorized representatives, enter into the following agreement:

- 1. Effective September 14, 2021, the Cooperative Purchasing Customer Agreement is hereby amended to modify the Agreement to provide a maximum expenditure amount which shall not exceed \$252,778.50 in aggregate payments through November 30, 2023.
- 2. The Agreement shall be amended to provide additional equipment and services to upgrade the audiovisual and teleconferencing systems for Customer's Police Training Room in accordance with "Attachment A," in amount \$37,040.15, and for the Customer's Fire Training Room in accordance with "Attachment B," in the amount of \$36,789.95.
- 3. The Agreement shall be further amended to authorize additional equipment and services for audio visual equipment and professional services as needed by the Customer in the amount of \$15,000.
- 4. All other provisions of the Agreement that are not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force and effect.

[Signature Page Follows]

By:

Governance Officer

Alicia Richardson, City Secretary/Chief